IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

		(NOT)		
IN THE MATTER OF THE)	RETURN ON ORDER TO		
INVENTORY OF IDENTIFYING)	PRODUCE IDENTIFYING	2024	7
CHARACTERISTICS FROM)	PHYSICAL 🛱 🗅	7۲ کا	ANCA
		CHARACTERISTICS 🗒 🖫	₩ ¥	AS
Jamal D. Fields Carr 03/21/1993)	EVIDENCE	7	STE E
		C F	9	$\overline{\mathcal{A}}$
		2구		00
STATE OF NEBRASKA)		URT	ညှ	IND.
TATE OF NEDICASKA)			\approx	=
)	SS.		~	\prec
County of Lancaster)				

The undersigned states that he is a Lincoln Police Department Officer, that he received the Order to Produce Identifying Physical Characteristic Evidence issued herein on the 17th day of June 2024. That pursuant to the Order, identifying characteristics buccal swabs were obtained from Jamal Fields Carr by Investigator Jon Rennerfeldt on the 17th day of June 2024 at 3801 W. O Street Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska at 1020 hours. That while submitting to the above-mentioned physical characteristics, Jamal Fields Carr was not subjected to any questioning or interrogation.

2 DNA Buccal Swabs

DATED this 7 day of June 2024.

Investigator Jon Rennerfeldt

CD211-1

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 17th

C4-040944



002181679D02

RECEIPT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of the following described property seized from 3801 W. O Street Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska:

2 Buccal swabs from Jamal Fields Carr 03/21/1993

2024 JUN 17 PM 3: 32
CLERK OF THE

DATED this _____ day of June 2024.

WITNESS

LANCASTER CUUNIT 2024 JUN 17 PM 3: 32

STATE OF NEBRASKA,
PLAINTIFF,

VS.

ORDER TO PRODUCE IDENTIFYING PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Jamal D. Fields Carr 03/21/1993,

TO: Investigator Jon Rennerfeldt, and other law enforcement officers of the Lincoln Police Department

WHEREAS, Investigator Jon Rennerfeldt has filed an Affidavit before the undersigned Judge of the County Court of Lancaster County, Nebraska, a copy of which Affidavit is attached hereto and made a part hereof, the court finds that for purposes of this Order the facts set forth in said Affidavit are true, and said facts and the evidence adduced constitute grounds and probable cause for the issuance of an Order to Produce Identifying Physical Characteristics. The Court further finds and orders as follows:

- 1. That the offense of Burglary, Assault in the 1st Degree, Terroristic Threats, Possession of a Stolen Firearm, and Felon in Possession of a Firearm is the subject of said Affidavit referred to above
- 2. That there is probable cause to believe that the offense of Burglary, Assault in the 1st Degree, Terroristic Threats, Possession of a Stolen Firearm, and Felon in Possession of a Firearm has been committed.
- 3. That there is probable cause to believe that Jamal Carr committed said offense.
- 4. That Identifying Physical Characteristics Sought are DNA buccal swabs.
- 5. That Jamal Carr has refused to voluntarily provide the identifying physical characteristics sought.
- 6. That Jamal Carr is the individual who may be detained for obtaining such identifying physical characteristics.
- 7. That Investigator Jon Rennerfeldt and other officers of the Lincoln Police Department are the peace officers authorized to obtain such identifying physical characteristics and to effectuate any detention which may be necessary to obtain the same.
- 8. That Jamal Carr will be under no legal obligation to submit to any interrogation or to make any statement during the period of his appearance.
- 9. That such identifying physical characteristics may be obtained at the Lancaster County Jail located at 3801 W. O Street Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska.
- 10. That Jamal Carr shall appear at the Lancaster County Jail located at 3801 W. O Street Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska, at such date and time as is designated by Investigator Jon

Rennerfeldt for the purpose of obtaining the above-mentioned identifying physical characteristics.

- 11. That if Jamal Carr fails to comply with the request of said Investigator Jon Rennerfeldt, the said Jamal Carr shall be guilty of contempt of court and be punished accordingly.
- 12. That Jamal Carr shall be required to stay no longer than one (1) hour for the purpose of Investigator Jon Rennerfeldt obtaining the above-mentioned identifying physical characteristics.
- 13. That this Order shall remain in force and effect for a period of fifteen (15) days only.
- 14. That a copy of this Order shall be served upon Jamal Carr.
- 15. That a Return of this Order shall be made within 30 days after the identification procedures have been carried out, setting forth the type of identifying physical characteristics obtained. If the Order is not executed, a Return shall be filed within 30 days stating the same.

THEREFORE, you are commanded to search the said Jamal Carr to produce the aforementioned identifying physical characteristics which constitutes evidence that a criminal offense has been committed, and to seize the same.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL this 17 day of June 2024.

BY THE COURT:

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA,
PLAINTIFF,
VS.

AFFIDAVIT FOR
ORDER TO PRODUCE IDENTIFYING
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS

024 JUN 17 PM 3: 32
CLERK OF THE
CISTRICT COURT

Jamal D. Fields Carr 03/21/1993,

COMES NOW, Investigator Jon Rennerfeldt of the Lincoln Police Department, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and states as follows:

- 1. Your AFFIANT was assigned to investigate a Burglary, Assault in the 1st Degree, and Terroristic Threats that occurred at 131 S. 38th Street Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska.
- 2. Your AFFIANT has reviewed reports of other peace officers involved in the investigation of Burglary, Assault in the 1st Degree, and Terroristic Threats and has conducted additional follow up into the investigation of the incident. According to the information that your AFFIANT obtained:

On May 13, 2024, at approximately 0225 hours officers from the Lincoln Police Department were detailed to 131 S. 38th Street Lincoln, Lancaster County Nebraska, regarding a burglary in progress and a person that had been assaulted and was bleeding. Upon their arrival, the officers contacted Dezarae Mann (DOB 01/27/1993) and she relayed the following.

Dezarae said she called the police after two suspects forced entry to her house and assaulted her boyfriend, Demetric Rogers (DOB 05/21/1994). Officers then found Demetric lying at the top of the stairs with numerous injuries. He was also found to be bleeding. Officers called for medical assistance and Lincoln Fire & Rescue arrived and then transported Demetric to Bryan West Medical Center for medical care. Dezarae reported she and Demetric were downstairs in their bedroom and were awoken to someone breaking into her residence. Dezarae hid in the closet and heard a disturbance in the main living area of the basement. She said she heard a male voice that she did not know, but also heard a female voice she recognized as being Amuk James (DOB 02/25/2001). Dezarae knows Amuk is currently in a relationship with Jamal Fields Carr (DOB 03/21/1993) and said Demetric used to be in a relationship with Amuk.

Officers found the outside door of the garage on the north side of the residence had been kicked in and a shoeprint was found on the door. Once inside the garage, the inner door to the house was also kicked in, causing damage to both.

Dezarae eventually came out to find Demetric with multiple injuries and he was bleeding. Officer Jennings contacted Demetric at the hospital and Demetric said earlier in the day he had gone to Amuk's apartment located at 5010 Emerald Drive #12 Lincoln, Lancaster County Nebraska, to retrieve clothing. Demetric said when he arrived, Amuk was there along with her new boyfriend, Jamal. While Demetrick was there, he said an argument occurred between Jamal and Amuk. During the argument, Demetric gathered his items and left. Demetric said he was later sleeping in the basement with Dezarae when he heard a loud bang upstairs and went to investigate. He was confronted by Jamal pointing a handgun at him. Being in fear for his safety, Demetric began fighting with Jamal and was hit several times with the handgun in the face and head by Jamal. Demetric was found to have numerous lacerations about his head and face, missing teeth, and broken mandible. One of Demetric's teeth was found lying on the floor near where the assault had occurred. Demetric said Jamal was recently released from jail and described him as a tall, approximately 6'04", light skinned, Black Male with a receding hair line and a beard. This is consistent with Jamal's last booking photo at the Lancaster County Jail on February 12, 2024.

The scene was processed with written consent from Dezarae and three live 9mm handgun rounds and a magazine spring for a Ruger semi-automatic handgun, base plate, floor plate, and follower were found in the hallway of the basement, but gun was not located. The parts of the magazine and three 9mm rounds would indicate a gun had been present.

Demetric agreed to a download of his phone because there was contact between Demetric and Amuk starting at 0601 hours on May 12, 2024, where Demetric was asking to come over and get his items. This is relevant because Demetric went to the apartment later in the day and Jamal and Amuk were present.

On May 14, 2024, Demetric spoke with Officer Lovett via the telephone and said Dezarae had been receiving Facebook messages from Jamal, using Amuk's account, telling her he was "Going to get them again".

On May 17, 2024, both Dezarae and Demetric sent screenshots of messages they had after the burglary and assault occurred. Dezarae provided screenshots that came from the Facebook Messenger for Amuk and were supposedly sent by Jamal. Those messages read in part, "I spared u but I'm not playing bout my son'. Demetric was also interviewed, and he went over the incident again. Demetric said he was asleep with Dezarae in their home when they were awakened by a loud 'BOOM'. Demetric went to check and observed Jamal, who he also

identified as "Thrash", walking down the stairs with a gun in his hand. Demetric said he moved out of the stairwell and as soon as Jamal got to the bottom of the stairs, he pointed the gun at him, and they started fighting. Demetric said a white male who he doesn't know, another dark-skinned male whose face he didn't see, and Amuk were all present along with Jamal. Demetric went on to say during the fight, he hit Amuk two times, but was also hit numerous times by Jamal with the gun. He said when he fell to the ground, he was struck by multiple people, but he didn't know who else was hitting him besides Jamal.

An arrest warrant for Carr was then issued and on June 13, 2024, at approximately 1101 hours, Jamal Fields Carr (DOB 03/21/1993) was arrested inside 2701 N. 70th Street #B34 Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska in reference to his outstanding warrant for Burglary, Assault in the 1st Degree, and Terroristic Threats. Prior to the arrest, officers were outside the apartment, and they observed Carr looking out a window. This window was found to belong to a bedroom that contained men's and women's clothing.

During the arrest of Carr, Jasmine Parker (DOB 12/21/1993) was found to be inside. She was identified as the resident of that apartment and a known acquaintance of Carr. After Carr was arrested, Parker was interviewed as to how long Carr had been there and any property that may belong to him. Parker said Carr arrived at the apartment on June 8, 2024, and stayed there while she was out of town. She arrived at home at approximately 0000 hours on June 13, 2024. She allowed consent to search her apartment and during the search, a black Sentry safe was found sitting on a dresser in her bedroom. This was the same bedroom where Carr was observed looking out the window when the officers were outside prior to his arrest. Parker was asked who owned the safe and she said the safe belongs to Carr. When Lancaster County Sheriff's Deputy Johnson asked Parker if there was a gun inside, she said there could be, but she is a convicted felon and has never touched a gun. She then said she has two small children and does not allow guns in her home. It should be noted, a second bedroom was found inside the apartment, and it contained beds, clothing and toys for children. Before Carr was transported to the Lancaster County Jail by Officer Dostal, he was asked about the safe. Carr denied ownership and said he doesn't have a safe. When asked if the safe belonged to Parker, Carr said he wasn't saying it was his and he wasn't saying it was not his.

Due to Parker stating the safe belongs to Carr, the safe and a key for the safe were seized. It should be noted, when the safe was picked up to be removed, items inside shifted and made sounds like metal objects moving around.

Carr was lodged in the Lancaster County Jail at 1152 hours, and he made several phone calls while in jail. One phone call, CSN 116084617, made on June 13, 2024, at 1214 hours, was to 402-813-8272. During that call Carr made the statement, "It's inevitable. I'm going to be charged with a gun." During another call, CSN 116084837, made on June 13, 2024, at 1236

hours to 402-610-3802, a known phone number for Parker, Carr made the statements, "I told them it was my safe. If the safe wasn't there, I wouldn't be tripping right now."

A search warrant was then sought for the safe to identify the contents. On June 14,2024, at approximately 0845 hours, the search warrant for the safe, tagged under property report #Q2411745, was presented to Lancaster County Court Judge Parsley. Judge Parsley reviewed the warrant, approved, and signed the warrant.

At approximately 0945 hours, the safe was checked out of the Lincoln Police Property Unit and the warrant was served. At 0949 hours, the safe was opened using the key for the safe. When the safe was opened, a black Ruger SR9C handgun, serial #336-22979, an extended magazine with 22 live 9mm rounds inside, and a brown leather wallet were found inside. When the wallet was opened, a Nebraska Driver's License (H13470683) in the name of Jamal Fields Carr was found inside along with a US Bank Visa Debit card and a second Visa Debit card both in the name of Jamal Fields Carr.

A records check on the gun revealed it was stolen in a burglary in 2018 in Lincoln, Nebraska. See case B8-072366 for further details.

The firearm and magazine were processed for DNA and the swabs from the firearm and magazine will be sent to the Nebraska State Patrol Crime Laboratory for processing.

On June 14, 2024, at approximately 1500 hours, Carr was taken into custody in reference to his warrant for Possession of a Stolen Firearm, and Felon in Possession of a Firearm as a result of the search warrant served on the safe. He was located at 2701 N. 70th Street #B34 Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska and Parker was not there at the time. Since one of Parker's children was sleeping inside, officers waited for her to arrive before having Carr transported to jail. While waiting for Parker to arrive, the charges were explained to him. Parker then called Carr's phone, and Carr was allowed to speak with Parker. When Parker asked why Carr was being arrested, Carr responded 'FOR THAT GUN'. Carr was asked if he would consent to a DNA sample, and he refused. He also did not wish to make a statement about any of the charges.

A criminal history check was conducted on Jamal Fields Carr, and it showed he was convicted in Douglas County for 2 counts of Robbery, Attempt of a Class 2 Felony, and Use of a Firearm to Commit a Felony on or about February 14, 2012. Therefore, Jamal Fields Carr is a convicted felon and not allowed to legally possess a firearm.

3. Your AFFIANT knows that buccal DNA swabs are a way of producing non-testimonial identification evidence regarding the person responsible for the Burglary, Assault in the 1st Degree, Terroristic Threats, Possession of a Stolen Firearm, and Felon in Possession of a

Firearm described herein. The identifying physical characteristics sought from Jamal D. Fields Carr (DOB 03/21/1993) is a sample of his DNA in the form of DNA buccal swabs. The procurement of these identifying physical characteristics is likely to contribute evidence to the further identification of Jamal Carr as being the person responsible for the Burglary, Assault in the 1st Degree, Terroristic Threats, Possession of a Stolen Firearm, and Felon in Possession of a Firearm herein.

The identifying physical characteristics sought can be obtained from Jamal Carr at the Lancaster County Jail located at 3801 W. O Street Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska and should require a detention not to exceed one (1) hour.

AFFIANT further states that there is probable cause to believe that Jamal Carr is responsible for Burglary, Assault in the 1st Degree, Terroristic Threats, Possession of a Stolen Firearm, and Felon in Possession of a Firearm as described herein, and in violation of the laws of the State of Nebraska.

4. Your AFFIANT was advised by Jamal Carr on June 14, 2024, that he refused to voluntarily provide a DNA sample via buccal swabs.

Further your affiant saith not.

DATED this 17^{\land} day of June 2024.

Jon Rennerfeldt #1563

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 17 day of June 2024.

Laufie o Tarci

PRINTED NAME OF J